Neles™ capping valve
Series PZ
©
 V
al
m
et
, 8

DEVICE)     14
DIMENSIONS 15
TYPE CODE 16
Subject to change without notice.
All trademarks are property of their respective owners.
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS FIRST!
These instructions provide information about safe handling
andoperation of the valve.
If you require additional assistance, please contact the
manufacturer or manufacturer's representative.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
Addresses and phone numbers are printed on the back cover.
8PZ70EN 3
1  GENERAL
1.1  Scope of the manual
This manual provides the essential information needed by users of PZ
capping valves. If you require further information on actuators and
instrumentation, see the separate installation, maintenance and
operation instructions for the various models.
1.2  Valve construction
Neles™ PZ is a capping valve designed for use in batch digesters. The
valve is fitted to the digester from the lower body flange.
The upper body half has a metal seat into which the ball is pressed by a
mechanical tilting device when the digester is not pressurized. The
tilting device is pre-tightened during installation, and no adjustments are
required during operation. The pressure of the digester further tightens
the seal provided by the tilting device.
The mounting holes for the chip feeding chute are in the top flange
plane of the valve.
The ball and stem are integrally cast. The hard-chromed ball surface
ensures low friction and high corrosion resistance. The full-bore ball and
the flow port’s liner insert allow smooth passage of the chips.
Optionally there are electrical or mechanical interlocking devices
available.
The electrical interlocking device consists of pressure transmitters (2
pcs.), relays, solenoid valves and limit switches.
See the application report no: 2611/01/02en * 12/2011, Safety
interlocking system, "ACC".
The mechanical interlocking device B1CP is based on a spring-return
cylinder which operates a lever inside the actuator. This lever locks the
valve in the closed position.
These devices prevent the valve from opening while the digester is
pressurized.
1.3  Valve markings
The valve has an identification plate (Fig. 3). The upper body half is
marked with the pressure rating, nominal size, batch number, body
material and manufacturer’s code.
Identification plate markings are:
1. Body material
2. Ball material
3. Stem material
4. Seat material
5. Maximum operating temperature
6. Minimum operating temperature
7. Maximum shut-off pressure differential/temperature
8. Type designation
9. Valve manufacturing parts list no.
10. Pressure class
1.4  Specifications
Product type: Full-bore ball valve
Ball and stem integrally cast
Split-body design
Metal-seated
Custom-fit lower flange
Body pressure class: PN 16 and ANSI 150
Size range: DN 500, 600 and 750
NPS 20", 24" and 30"
Fig. 1 PZ and B1C
Fig. 2 B1CP

acc. to customer's
specification
12  TYPE CODE
Neles™ capping valve, series PZ
Size marking, either in inches or in millimeters, defines also the upper end connection threads; unified threads when size expressed in inches and
metric threads when size expressed in millimeters.
Safety equipment versions are specified in Application Bulletins 2611/01/02
(ACC) and 2611/01/03 (Jammer inside the actuator).
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.
PZ K S 600  /  800 A R V
1. Product series/Construction/Pressure rating
PZ
Ball valve, lower body half with flange to be specified in order.
Upper body half with 16 pcs tapped holes with metric threads or
unified threads starting from center line. Body pressure rating
PN16 / ANSI class 150.
2. Connections / Special construction
K 2 pcs PN16 / DN 80 connections in lower body half.
C 2 pcs ANSI class 150 / NPS 3" connections in lower body half.
N Lower body half without connections.
Y
Special connections, special location e.g. in upper body half or
special quantity or some other speciality.
3.
End-to-end length
DN 500 / 20" DN 600 / 24" DN 750 / 30"
L 730 mm / 28.74" 870 mm / 34.25" 1080 mm / 42.52"
S 630 mm / 24.80" 770 mm / 30.31" 930 mm / 36.61"
Y Special Special Special
4.
Size
DN/mm NPS/inch
500 20
600 24
700 30
5. Nominal size of lower body half (mm or in)
Specified in the order. Nominal size of lower body half is given in the same
units as the valve size, see 4. sign separated by slash.
6. BODY BALL BALL SEAT BEARINGS
A CF8M
CF8M + hard
chrome
316 SS +
cobalt based
hard facing
Coated hard
chrome +
UNSS21800
C CG8M
CG8M + CA-
chrome
317 SS +
cobalt based
hard facing
Cobalt based
alloy
7. Ball seat type
R Scraping, locked, seat seals in grooves.
8. Options*
- Standard, without sign
V Water flushing for ball
L Rear tilting device
Y Special
©
 V

	SAFETY INTERLOCKING (JAMMER, REAR TILTING DEVICE) 14
	DIMENSIONS 15
	TYPE CODE 16
	1 GENERAL
	1.1 Scope of the manual
	1.2 Valve construction
	1.3 Valve markings
	1. Body material
	2. Ball material
	3. Stem material
	4. Seat material
	5. Maximum operating temperature
	6. Minimum operating temperature
	7. Maximum shut-off pressure differential/ temperature
	8. Type designation
	9. Valve manufacturing parts list no.
	10. Pressure class
	1.4 Specifications
	1.5 Valve performance
	Operation time
	Vacuum during cooking
	Valve tightness
	Additional arrangements
	Rear tilting device
	1. The valve is open during filling. The pressure on top the piston keeps the lock open (the supply pressure is lead to part 74).
	2. The valve is closed for cooking. The pressure underneath the piston push up the rear stem (the supply pressure is lead to part 72).
	3. During cooking the lock pushes the ball against the seat. This prevents impacts of the vacuum to the ball and improves the tightness in the beginning of cooking.
	4. Before opening of the valve the pressure should be lead on top the piston to open the lock. If the locking is on when opening the valve, the seating surfaces of the ball and seat will be damaged.
	1.6 Valve approval
	1.7 Recycling and disposal
	1.8 Safety precautions
	1.9 Welding notes
	2 TRANSPORTATION, RECEPTION AND STORAGE
	3 INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING
	3.1 General
	3.2 Mounting the valve on the digester
	3.3 The actuator
	3.4 Commissioning
	4 MAINTENANCE
	4.1 General
	4.2 Changing the gland packing
	4.3 Bearings (5, 22)
	4.4 Body joint
	4.5 Ball and seating
	4.6 Dismantling the valve
	The ball
	Ball seat
	The body
	4.7 Valve assembly
	Ball seat
	Assembly
	5 INSTALLING THE ACTUATOR
	5.1 Adjusting open and closed positions
	6 TOOLS
	7 ORDERING SPARE PARTS
	8 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST
	9 REAR TILTING DEVICE
	10 SAFETY INTERLOCKING (JAMMER, REAR TILTING DEVICE)
	11 DIMENSIONS
	12 TYPE CODE
	Neles™ capping valve, series PZ
<<